

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CESAR FERNANDEZ-RODRIGUEZ, ROBER
GALVEZ-CHIMBO, SHARON HATCHER,
JONATHAN MEDINA, and JAMES WOODSON,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Petitioners,

-v.-

MARTI LICON-VITALE, in her official capacity
as Warden of the Metropolitan Correctional Center,

Respondent.

No. 20 Civ. 3315

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
Tel: (212) 841-1000

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

I. The MCC is Facing an Uncontrolled COVID-19 Outbreak. 2

II. The MCC Has Not Implemented Essential Measures to Protect Inmates and Mitigate the Spread of COVID-19..... 3

III. The MCC’s Inaction Jeopardizes the Health and Safety of All Inmates, Especially Those Identified as Particularly Vulnerable to COVID-19. 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. Petitioners and Proposed Class Members Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims..... 9

A. The Conditions at the MCC, Combined with the Risks Posed by COVID-19, Pose a Substantial Risk of Serious Harm to Inmates’ Health..... 10

B. The MCC Has Acted With Deliberate Indifference Under Both Fifth And Eighth Amendment Standards. 12

II. Petitioners and Proposed Class Members Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent an Order Granting the Requested Relief..... 17

III. The Balance of Equities Tilts in Petitioners’ Favor, and the Public Interest Supports an Injunction. 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andino v. Fischer</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8
<i>Banks v. Booth</i> , 2020 WL 1914896 (D.D.C. Apr. 29, 2020).....	20
<i>Basank v. Decker</i> , No. 20 Civ. 2518 (AT), 2020 WL 1481503 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020)	12, 17, 18, 20
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	9
<i>Carmona v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 243 F.3d 629 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Castillo v. Barr</i> , S.D.N.Y. Case No. 20 Civ. 605, ECF No. 32 (Mar. 27, 2020).....	18, 21
<i>City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983).....	10
<i>Colton v. Ashcroft</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 681 (E.D. Ky. 2004)	9
<i>Conn. Dep't of Envtl. Prot. v. OSHA</i> , 356 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Coronel v. Decker</i> , No. 20 Civ. 2472, 2020 WL 1487274 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020)	18, 19, 20
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017).....	9, 12
<i>Faiveley Transport Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	10, 13
<i>Feliciano v. Gonzales</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.P.R. 1998).....	14
<i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005).....	19

Hardy v. District of Columbia,
601 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2009) 10

Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors, Los Angeles Cty.,
366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004) 18

Harris v. Garner,
216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000) 9

Helling v. McKinney,
509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 9, 10, 12, 18

Hernandez v. County of Monterey,
110 F. Supp. 3d 929 (N.D. Cal. 2015) 14

In re Request to Commute or Suspend County Jail Sentences,
Docket No. 084230 (N.J. Mar. 22, 2020) 21

Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains,
117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 18

Jeffries v. Block,
940 F. Supp. 1509 (C.D. Cal. 1996) 12

Jimenez v. Wolf,
Mem. & Order, Docket No. 507, 18-cv-225 (D. Mass. Mar. 26, 2020) 21

Johnson v. Connolly,
378 F. App'x 107 (2d Cir. 2010) 17

Johnson v. Miles,
355 F. App'x 444 (2d Cir. 2009) 17

Jolly v. Coughlin,
76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 12, 17

Jovel v. Decker,
Mem. Decision & Order, Docket No. 27, 20-cv-308 (GBD) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020) . 20

JSG Trading Corp. v. Tray-Wrap, Inc.,
917 F.2d 759 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 17

L.V.M. v. Lloyd,
318 F. Supp. 3d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 19

Litwin v. OceanFreight, Inc.,
865 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 9

New York Civil Liberties Union v. New York City Transit Auth.,
684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 9

People ex rel. Stoughton on behalf of Hogan et al. v. Brann,
Index No. 51078/2020 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. Mar. 27, 2020) 21

People ex rel. Stoughton on behalf of Little et al. v. Brann,
Index No. 260154/2020 (Sup. Ct., Bronx Cty. Mar. 25, 2020) 20

Planned Parenthood of New York City, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
337 F. Supp. 3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 19

Sajous v. Decker,
No. 18 Civ. 2447 (AJN), 2018 WL 2357266 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2018)..... 19

Shimon v. Dep't of Corr. Servs. for N.Y.,
No. 93-cv-3144 (DC), 1996 WL 15688 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 1996)..... 14

Stagliano v. Herkimer Cent. Sch. Dist.,
151 F. Supp. 3d 264 (N.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 18

United States v. Garlock,
No. 18-cr-418 (VC), 2020 WL 1439980 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2020)..... 12

United States v. Stephens,
15-cr-95 (AJN), 2020 WL 1295155 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2020) 12, 20

Wilson v. Williams,
2020 WL 1940882 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 22, 2020)..... 20

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 9

Xochihua-Jaimes v. Barr,
No. 18-71460, Doc. No. 53 (9th Cir. Mar. 23, 2020) 21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3626..... 9

Other Authorities

Ashley Graham, *How Michigan's Prisons Are Handling the COVID-19 Pandemic*,
WLNS (Apr. 13, 2020, 6:20 PM EDT)..... 15

Board of Correction Daily Covid-19 Update,
N.Y. DOC (Apr. 21, 2020) 16

Cary Aspinwall & Joseph Neff, *These Prisons Are Doing Mass Testing for COVID-19—and Finding Mass Infections*, Marshall Project (Apr. 24, 2020, 5:32 PM EDT)..... 5

CDC Media Telebriefing: *Update on COVID-19*, CDC (Feb. 25, 2020)..... 17

Clairissa Baker, *Minnesota Prison System Organizes Fight Against COVID-19*, St. Cloud Times (Mar. 13, 2020, 4:50 PM CDT)..... 15

Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19): Cases in the U.S., CDC 10

Cory Shaffer, *Ohio Governor Deploys National Guard to Help Federal Prison with COVID-19*, Corrections One (Apr. 7, 2020)..... 15

Frequently Asked Questions Regarding Potential Inmate Home Confinement In Response to the COVID-19 Pandemic (last visited Apr. 27, 2020)..... 17

Interim Guidance on Management of Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) in Correctional and Detention Facilities, CDC (Mar. 23, 2020)..... 3, 4

Katie Park et al., *Tracking the Spread of Coronavirus in Prisons*, Marshall Project (Apr. 24, 2020, 3:05 PM EDT) 5

Kevin Johnson, *Federal Prison System Expands Virus Testing to Find Hidden Asymptomatic Infections*, USA TODAY (Apr. 23, 2020)..... 4

Memorandum For Director of Bureau of Prisons re Increasing Use of Home Confinement at Institutions Most Affected by COVID-19, Office of the Attorney General, Washington, D.C. (Apr. 3, 2020)..... 4, 16

Memorandum For Director of Prisons re Prioritization of Home Confinement As Appropriate in Response to COVID-19 Pandemic, Office of the Attorney General, Washington, D.C. (Mar. 26, 2020) 4, 16

New York City Board of Correction Calls for the City to Begin Releasing People from Jail as Part of Public Health Response to COVID-19, (Mar. 17, 2020) 16

Preliminary Estimates of the Prevalence of Selected Underlying Health Conditions Among Patients with Coronavirus Disease 2019 — United States, February 12-March 28, 2020, CDC (Apr. 3, 2020) 8

Q&A on Coronaviruses (COVID-19), World Health Org. (Apr. 17, 2020) 3

Sandhya Kajeepeta & Seth J. Prins, *Why Coronavirus in Jails Should Concern All of Us*, THE APPEAL (Mar. 24, 2020) 19
